or financial crisis or situation occurs or there occurs any change in national or
international, military, diplomatic, monetary, economic, political, financial or
market conditions which, in the opinion of the Placing Agent arrived at in good
faith, renders the Placing temporarily or permanently impracticable or
inadvisable, or any event or omission occurs or comes to the Placing Agent’s
notice which, in the opinion of the Placing Agent arrived at in good faith, will
or may be materially prejudicial to the Company or the Placing,

— 5 —

and such matter is considered by the Placing Agent to be material in the context of
the Placing then the Placing Agent may in its absolute discretion by giving notice in
writing to the Company terminate the Placing Agent’s obligations under the Placing
Agreement.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing (assuming
the all Placing Shares are placed) is summarised as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

(%) (%)

Well Land International Land

Limited (“Well Land”) (Note 1) 215,472,000 59.85% 215,472,000 50.34%

Diamond Firetail Limited

(“Diamond Firetail”) (Note 2) 50,580,000 14.05% 50,580,000 11.82%

Placees 0 0.00% 68,000,000 15.89%

Other public Shareholders

(excluding Placees) 93,948,000 26.10% 93,948,000 21.95%

360,000,000 100.00% 428,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. These Shares were registered in the name of Well Land, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands. Well Land is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Well Honour International Limited

(“Well Honour”). Well Honour is a wholly-owned subsidiary of C&D Real Estate Corporation

Limited (“C&D Real Estate”). C&D Real Estate is a subsidiary of Xiamen C&D Inc., which is

a company whose shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange (stock code: 600153). As at

the date of this announcement, Xiamen C&D Corporation Limited, a state-owned group of

companies under the supervision of Xiamen Municipality, owns 45.89% interests in Xiamen